
DocuSign Envelope ID: 145D68EB-A216-4759-889E-EC38A52FF224 

MODIFICATION #9 
TO 

CONTRACT NUMBER VA-l71023-USCC 
BETWEEN THE 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
AND 

USCC SERVICES, LLC 

This MODIFICATION is an Agreement between the Commonwealth 0f Virginia, hereinafter referred t0 
as “State” or “Commonwealth” or “VITA” (Virginia Information Technologies Agency), and USCC 
Services, LLC, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” relating to the modification of Contract VA— 
171023-USCC as amended. This Modification is hereby incorporated into and made an integral part of 
Contract VA—171023—USCC. 

1. The Parties agree to extend the Contract through September 1, 2023. 

The foregoing is the complete and final expression of the parties’ agreement to modify Contract VA- 
171023-USCC and cannot be modified, except by a writing signed by duly authorized representatives of 
both parties. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

PERSONS SIGNING THIS CONTRACT ARE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH 
PARTY TO THIS CONTRACT AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT EACH PARTY AGREES TO BE 
BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT. 

USCC SERVICES LLC VIRGINIA INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES 
AGENCY 
On Behalf 0f 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

DocuSigned by: 
DOGUSigned by! 

' 

0V9 S 

BY: Kfiitfiufitt” BY: 
36 W ”L 

Roberto P'ineda JB Edmonds 
NAME: NAME: 

TITLE; 
Director 0f 5a1e5’ PUbHC seam" 

TITLE: Te1ecommun1‘cat1‘ons Manager, VITA—SCM 

7/28/2023 
I 
4:27 PM CDT 

DATE. DATE. 7/30/2023 
I 
12.46 PM CDT 

Modification # 9 

To Contract VA-171023-USCC 

Page 1 0f 1


